

**SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION**

IN RE PETITION FILED BY
MODERATE PARTY NOMINATING
HON. TOM MALINOWSKI FOR
CONGRESS IN CONGRESSIONAL
DISTRICT 7

DOCKET NO. A-003542-21
A-003543-21

CIVIL ACTION
(CONSOLIDATED)

ON APPEAL FROM
ADMINISTRATIVE ACTIONS OF
THE SECRETARY OF STATE DATED
JUNE 8, 2022 AND JULY 19, 2022

IN RE PETITION FILED BY
MODERATE PARTY NOMINATING
HON. TOM MALINOWSKI FOR
CONGRESS IN CONGRESSIONAL
DISTRICT 7

**BRIEF OF INTERVENOR
NEW JERSEY REPUBLICAN STATE COMMITTEE, INC.**

ARCHER & GREINER, P.C.
Jason N. Sena, Esq. (016842012)
10 Highway 35
Red Bank, NJ 07701
(732) 268-8000

Attorneys for Intervenor
New Jersey Republican State Committee, Inc.

Date of submission to the court: June 9, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF JUDGMENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
I. June 7, 2022: Nominating Petition of Moderate Party.....	2
II. June 8 & July 19, 2022: Secretary of State Rejection of Petition.....	2
III. July 20, 2022: Notices of Appeal.....	3
IV. August 10, 2022: Motion to Intervene by NJGOP.....	3
V. March 20, 2023: Motions to Dismiss by State and NJGOP.....	3
VI. May 1, 2023: Denial of Motions to Dismiss by State and NJGOP.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. June 2-7, 2022: The Creation of the Moderate Party and Nomination of Malinowski.....	4
II. August 8, 2022: NJGOP’s Warning of Manipulative Behavior has Already Proven True.....	7
ARGUMENT	11
I. UNDER THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION, PROHIBITING FUSION VOTING IS A VALID EXERCISE OF THE LEGISLATURE’S AUTHORITY TO REGULATE THE TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF ELECTIONS.....	12
A. As a matter of federal law, Plaintiffs’ constitutional challenge should be analyzed under the burden-balancing standard, not strict scrutiny.....	15
B. As a matter of federal law, New Jersey’s prohibition of fusion voting is a valid use of its power to regulate elections.....	23

II. UNDER THE STATE CONSTITUTION, THE CENTURY-OLD BAN ON FUSION VOTING IS A VALID EXERCISE OF THE LEGISLATURE’S RIGHT TO REGULATE ELECTIONS.....	26
A. In the context of regulating election mechanics, the New Jersey Constitution does not grant greater protections for free speech than the U.S. Constitution.	27
B. In the context of regulating election mechanics, the New Jersey Constitution does not grant greater protections for the right to assemble than the U.S. Constitution.....	32
III. APPELLANTS’ DEMAND THAT THE COURT PREDETERMINE THAT ONLY DISAGGREGATED FUSION VOTING IS PERMISSIBLE UNDER THE STATE CONSTITUTION SEEKS AN ADVISORY OPINION	34
CONCLUSION	36

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

Federal Cases

Anderson v. Celebrezze,
460 U.S. 780, 792 n.1221

Bankers Life & Casualty Co. v. Crenshaw,
486 U.S. 71 (1988)..... 13

Borden v. Sch. Dist.,
523 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2008)28

Bullock v. Carter,
405 U.S. 134 (1972).....24, 25

Burdick v. Takushi,
504 U.S. 428 (1992).....15, 16, 17, 21

Caruso v. Yamhill Cnty. ex rel. Cnty. Comm’r,
422 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2005) 17

Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Comm. v. Federal Election
Comm.,
518 U.S. 604 (1996)..... 14

Mazo v. New Jersey Sec. of State,
54 F.4th 124 (3d Cir. 2022)*passim*

Price v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections,
540 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2008) 16

Rosen v. Brown,
970 F.2d 169 (6th Cir. 1992) 17

Sam Party of N.Y. v. Kosinski,
987 F.3d 267 (2nd Cir. 2021) 15, 16, 20

Storer v. Brown,
415 U.S. 724 (1974)..... 17, 24

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
520 U.S. 351 (1997).....*passim*

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 16, 25

State Cases

Chamber of Commerce v. State,
89 N.J. 131 (1982) 33, 34

Council of Alternative Political Parties v. State, Div. of Elections,
344 N.J.Super. 225 (App.Div. 2001)..... 20

Hamilton Amusement Center v. Verniero,
156 N.J. 254 (1998) 28

State v. Hunt,
91 N.J. 338 (1982)*passim*

State v. Roach,
219 N.J. 58 (2014) 26

Twp. of Pennsauken v. Schad,
160 N.J. 156 (1999) 28

State Statutes

N.J.S.A. 19:3-5.1..... 28

N.J.S.A. 19:13-8..... 28

N.J.S.A. 19:14-9..... 28

N.J.S.A. 19:23-25.1..... 29

N.J.S.A. 19:23-45..... 29

N.J.S.A. 19:34-65..... 30

N.J.S.A. 19:34-66..... 30

1921 N.J. Sess. Law, c. 196, § 59 12, 29

1921 N.J. Sess. Law, c. 196, § 6013, 29

Rules

N.J.R.E. 80212

N.J.R.E. 9028, 10

Constitutional Provisions

New Jersey Constitution (1947), Art. I, Para. 6.....27

New Jersey Constitution (1947), Art. I, Para. 18.....30, 31

New Jersey Constitution, Article II11

U.S. Constitution, Amendment I.....27, 30

U.S. Constitution, Article I, § 411, 13, 25, 29

Other Authorities

Ballotpedia, Fusion Voting, https://ballotpedia.org/Fusion_voting (last visited May 25, 2023, 10:11am)22

David Wildstein, “N.J. Moderate Party Funded by Pelosi Super PAC”, New Jersey Globe (October 13, 2022) <https://newjerseyglobe.com/congress/n-j-moderate-party-funded-by-pelosi-super-pac/>.....10

David Wildstein, “Sue Altman announced bid to unseat Tom Kean in NJ-7”, New Jersey Globe, May 31, 2023 <https://newjerseyglobe.com/congress/sue-altman-announces-bid-to-unseat-tom-kean-in-nj-7/>5

Federal Election Commission website, Moderate Party Independent Fund Statement of Organization <https://docquery.fec.gov/pdf/760/202208089525138760/202208089525138760.pdf>7

Federal Election Commission website, Moderate Party Independent Fund Statement of Receipts, https://www.fec.gov/data/receipts/?committee_id=C00822379&two_year_transaction_period=2022&data_type=processed.....8

The Federalist, No. 10 (Madison)24

Google Ad Transparency, Moderate Party Independent Fund,
<https://adstransparency.google.com/advertiser/AR00299376743997767681?region=US&topic=political> (last visited May 25, 2023,
11:26 pm)23

Google Ad Transparency, Moderate Party Independent Fund,
<https://adstransparency.google.com/advertiser/AR00299376743997767681?region=US&topic=political> (last visited May 25, 2023,
11:26pm) 8

House Majority PAC website,
<https://www.thehousemajoritypac.com/>(last visited May 25, 2023,
11:23pm)8, 23

Jeffrey Monginello, Fusion Voting and the New Jersey Constitution:
A Reaction to New Jersey’s Partisan Political Culture, 41 Seton
Hall L. Rev. 1111, 1121 (2011) 12

Matt Friedman, “The Democratic, I mean, 'Moderate Party'”, Politico
(October 14, 2022) <https://www.politico.com/newsletters/new-jersey-playbook/2022/10/14/the-democratic-i-mean-moderate-party-00061806> 10

Matt Friedman, “Progressive activist Altman helping to organize
'Moderate Party' efforts”, Politico (June 13, 2022)
<https://www.politico.com/news/2022/06/13/progressive-activist-altman-organize-moderate-party-efforts-00039150>9

New Jersey Election Law Enforcement Commission webpage, public
search tool <https://www.njelecefilesearch.com/SearchPACReports>
(last visited May 25, 2023, 10:53pm)6

Prime Policy Group website, Jennifer Holdsworth biography,
<https://www.prime-policy.com/our-people/jennifer-c-holdsworth>
(last visited May 25, 2023, 10:49 PM)5
